
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Planning 
Committee 
 
 
 

Wed 13 Jun 
2018 
7.00 pm 
 

Council Chamber 
Town Hall 
Redditch 

 

Public Document Pack



 
 

 
 
 

If you have any queries on this Agenda please contact  
 

Sarah Sellers 
 

Town Hall, Walter Stranz Square, Redditch, B98 8AH 
Tel: (01527) 64252 (Ext. 2884) 

email:  sarah.sellers@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk 
  
 

 

mailto:sarah.sellers@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk


REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

 
 

GUIDANCE ON PUBLIC SPEAKING 
 
 
The process approved by the Council for public speaking at meetings of the 
Planning Committee is (subject to the discretion and control of the Chair) as 
summarised below: 
 
in accordance with the running order detailed in this agenda and updated by the 
separate Update report: 
 
1)  Introduction of application by Chair 
 
2)  Officer presentation of the report (as originally printed; updated in the later 

Update Report; and updated orally by the Planning Officers at the meeting). 
 
3)  Public Speaking - in the following order:- 
 
 a)  Objectors to speak on the application; 
 b)  Supporters to speak on the application; 
 c)  Ward Councillors 
 d)  Applicant (or representative) to speak on the application. 
 
 Speakers will be called in the order they have notified their interest in 

speaking to the Democratic Services Team (by 12 noon on the day of the 
meeting) and invited to the table or lectern. 

 

 Each individual speaker will have up to a maximum of 3 minutes to speak, 
subject to the discretion of the Chair. (Please press button on “conference 
unit” to activate microphone.) 

 

 Each group of supporters or objectors with a common interest will have up to a 
maximum of 10 minutes to speak, subject to the discretion of the Chair. 

   

 After each of a), b) and c) above, Members may put relevant questions to the 
speaker, for clarification. (Please remain at the table in case of questions.) 

 
4)  Members’ questions to the Officers and for
[...]
the Planning Committee on applications on this 
agenda must notify the Democratic Services Team on 01527 64252 Extn.2884 
or email on:  sarah.sellers@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk  before 12 noon 
on the day of the meeting.  

 
 
Further assistance: 
 
If you require any further assistance prior to the meeting, please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer (indicated on the inside front cover), Head of Legal, 
Equalities and Democratic Services, or Planning Officers, at the same address. 
 
At the meeting, these Officers will normally be seated either side of the Chair. 
 
The Chair’s place is at the front left-hand corner of the Committee table as viewed 
from the Public Gallery.  

 
 
pubspk.doc updated Aug 2017(JS) 

 

http://www.redditchbc.gov.uk/
mailto:sarah.sellers@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk


 
 

 
 

Planning 

COMMITTEE 

 

 

 

Wednesday, 13th June, 2018 

7.00 pm 

Council Chamber Town Hall 

 

Agenda Membership: 

 Cllrs: Michael Chalk (Chair) 
Gemma Monaco (Vice-Chair) 
Salman Akbar 
Roger Bennett 
Andrew Fry 
 

Bill Hartnett 
Gareth Prosser 
Jennifer Wheeler 
Wanda King 
 

 
 

1. Apologies   
 

2. Declarations of Interest   
 

To invite Councillors to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and / or Other 
Disclosable Interests they may have in items on the agenda, and to confirm the nature of 
those interests. 
 

3. Confirmation of Minutes (Pages 1 - 4)  
 

4. Update Reports   
 

To note Update Reports (if any) for the Planning Applications to be considered at the meeting 
(circulated prior to the commencement of the meeting) 
 

5. Application 17/01128/FUL 63 Well Close Crabbs Cross Redditch B97 5LU - Mr and 
Mrs Ferhat and Bernice Cetin  (Pages 5 - 8) 

 
Report attached – for site plan see Site Plans agenda 
 

6. Application 18/00586/FUL and 18/00587/LBC - 4 Alders Court Green Lane Callow 
Hill Redditch B97 5GY - Mr and Mrs Hartles  (Pages 9 - 14) 

 
Report attached – for site plan see Site Plans Agenda 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

Planning 

Committee 

 Wednesday, 23 May 2018 

 

 

 Chair 
 

1 

 
 

MINUTES Present: 

  
Councillor Michael Chalk (Chair), Councillor Gemma Monaco (Vice-
Chair) and Councillors Salman Akbar, Joe Baker, Joanne Beecham, 
Andrew Fry, Bill Hartnett, Gareth Prosser and Jennifer Wheeler 

  

  
 

 Officers: 
 

 Amar Hussain, Helena Plant, Steve Edden, Claire Gilbert and Simon 
Jones 
 

 Democratic Services Officer: 
 

 Sarah Sellers 
 

 
 

74. APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Roger 
Bennett and Councillor Wanda King.  Councillor Beecham attended 
as substitute for Councillor Bennett, and Councillor Baker attended 
as substitute for Councillor King. 
 

75. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

76. CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee on 14th 
March 2018 be confirmed as a correct record and signed by the 
Chair. 
 

77. UPDATE REPORTS  
 
The published Update Report for the applications to be considered 
was noted. 
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 3



Planning 

Committee 

 
 

 

Wednesday, 23 May 2018 

 

 

78. APPLICATION 2018/00275/FUL - 18 - 21 PADGETS LANE 
SOUTH MOONS MOAT REDDITCH B98 0RB - MR PAUL JONES  
 
Extensions and alterations to existing units (part retrospective) to 
include: recladding, insertion of new windows and doors, creation of 
new entrances to units 18 and 19, demolition of existing mezzanine 
floors and construction of new mezzanine floors to create new office 
accommodation. 
 
RESOLVED THAT 
 
having regard to the development plan and to all other material 
considerations, planning permission be GRANTED subject to 
the conditions detailed on pages 8 to 10 of the main agenda.  
 
 
 

79. APPLICATION 2018/00339/FUL LAND NORTH OF NASH ROAD 
OLD FORGE DRIVE GREENLANDS REDDITCH - MR A PLANT  
 
Erection of 5 buildings for B1/B2/B8 use of up to 30,745sqm 
including ancillary office space, together with associated 
parking, service yards, landscaping, foul and storm water 
drainage, and new site access from Old Forge Drive. 
 
It was noted that the Update Report included an amended version 
of condition 11 (Drainage Management) which officers were 
recommending should be included in place of the original wording 
set out on page 27 of the main agenda. 
 
Members were reminded that planning permission had previously 
been granted under a hybrid application to allow the construction of 
4 units and associated service roads.  The current application set 
out amended plans for the site to be re-configured from 4 units to 5 
with an amended internal road lay-out and a new access point off 
Old Forge Drive. 
 
Officers advised that the site had been cleared and remediated 
under the supervision of the Environment Agency and 
Worcestershire Regulatory Services. In light of the history of the site 
the proposed scheme included the installation of a drainage system 
specifically designed to deal with the treatment of surface water. 
 
Mr Andy Plant of the Saint Francis Group, the Applicant, addressed 
the Committee under the Council’s public speaking rules. 
 
In the course of the debate officer answered questions from 
members on a number of issues including:- 
 

Page 2 Agenda Item 3



Planning 

Committee 

 
 

 

Wednesday, 23 May 2018 

 

 

 That a plan for external lighting had been submitted and 
approved by WRS; 

 That each unit would have separate identified parking areas; 

 That the landscaping scheme would address the loss of 
trees across the whole site and around the new access point, 
and require re-planting of trees; 

 That construction traffic to the site would be regulated 
through condition 5 under which access to the site for 
construction traffic would only be permitted from Nash Lane 
and Old Forge Drive; 

 That a noise assessment had been submitted as part of the 
application which WRS had considered and found to be 
satisfactory; 

 That although not expressly set out in condition 5, the 
Construction Management Statement included provision for 
the operating hours of construction to be limited to 8am to 
6pm Monday to Friday and Saturday mornings. 

 
RESOLVED that 
 
having regard to the development plan and to all other material 
considerations, full planning permission be GRANTED 
subject to: 
 the conditions set out on pages 23 to 29 of the main agenda 
but with the following amendments:- 
 

1. That the condition for drainage management (Condition 
11) be amended in accordance with the wording in the 
Update Report as set out below 

 
DRAINAGE MANAGEMENT 
 

11. Before any unit is first brought into use, a SuDS 
management plan which includes details on future 
management and responsibilities, along with maintenance 
schedules for all SuDS features and associated drainage 
systems should be been submitted to and approved by the 
Local Planning Authority. This plan shall detail the strategy 
that will be followed to facilitate the optimal functionality and 
performance of the SuDS scheme throughout its lifetime. 
 
Reason: In order to ensure drainage conditions that will not 
create or exacerbate flood risk on site or within the 
surrounding local area in accordance with Policy 18 of the 
Borough of Redditch Local Plan No.4. 
 

 
2. That authority be delegated to officers, following 

consultation with the Chair of Planning,  

Page 3 Agenda Item 3



Planning 

Committee 

 
 

 

Wednesday, 23 May 2018 

 

 

(i) to amend the final wording of Condition 5 to 
include reference in the condition to the specific 
hours of construction of the site; and 

(ii) to verify the external lighting specification is such 
that light spillage is minimised, mindful of the 
proximity of the site to residential properties. 

 
 
 
 

80. APPLICATION 2018/00499/FUL BODYCARE UNIT 19 
KINGFISHER SHOPPING CENTRE KINGFISHER WALK 
CENTRAL REDDITCH B97 4EY - SPLENDID HOSPITALITY 
GROUP/ THE KINGFISHER CENTRE  
 
Change of use from A1 (Retail) to A3 & A5 (Restaurant and 
takeaway) 
Installation of new extract and ventilation systems and condensers 
 
Mr Ken Williams from the Kingfisher Shopping Centre (Applicant) 
addressed the Committee under the Council’s public speaking 
rules. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
having regard to the development plan and to all other material 
considerations, planning permission be GRANTED subject to 
the following conditions set out on pages 34 to 35 of the main 
agenda. 
 
 

81. APPEAL OUTCOMES  
 
Members of the Committee considered the report on Appeal 
Outcomes, and it was RESOLVED that the contents of the report be 
noted. 
 
 
In closing the meeting the Chair expressed his thanks to Councillor 
Andy Fry for his hard work during his tenure as Chairman of the 
Planning Committee. 
 
 
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.00 pm 
and closed at 8.15 pm 

Page 4 Agenda Item 3



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 13th June 2018
 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

Planning Application  17/01128/FUL 
 

Construction of single storey extension to side and front and conversion to three 
apartments 
 
63 Well Close, Crabbs Cross,  Redditch, Worcestershire, B97 5LU 
 
Applicant: 

 
Mr & Mrs Ferhat & Bernice Cetin 

Ward: Astwood Bank And Feckenham Ward 
  

 
(see additional papers for site plan) 
 

The author of this report is Nina Chana, Planning Officer (DM), who can be contacted on 
Tel: 01527 548241 Ext 3207 Email: nina.chana@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk for more 
information. 
 
Site Description 
 
Well Close is located within Crabbs Cross which lies to the south west of Redditch. It was 
developed in the early seventies as part of the New Town development. There is a 
mixture of properties, consisting of detached, semi-detached, terraced and flats within the 
Close.  63 Well Close is at the end of a row of fou
[...]
ev A - 1.12.2017 - Existing and Proposed Plans 

and Elevations 
 
           Reason: To provide certainty to the extent of the development hereby approved in 

the interests of proper planning. 
 
    

4. Prior to the commencement of development, details of cycle parking provision 
shall be submitted to and agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The 
details agreed shall be implemented on site prior to the occupation and use of the 
building hereby permitted, unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority. 

 
           Reason: In the interests of sustainability 
 
 
Procedural matters  
This application is being reported to the Planning Committee because two (or more) 
objections have been received. 
 

 
 

 

Page 8 Agenda Item 5



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 13th June 2018
 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

Planning Application  18/00586/FUL and Listed Building Consent 18/00587/LBC 
 

Extension to the south end of the Coach House to provide additional living area, 
together with adaptation and alteration works internally and repair of the historic 
fabric. 
 
4 Alders Court (The Coach House), Green Lane, Callow Hill, Redditch, B97 5GY 
 
Applicant: 

 
Mr & Mrs Hartles 

Ward: Astwood Bank And Feckenham Ward 
  

 
(see additional papers for site plan) 

 
This is a joint report covering the planning application and listed building consent 
applications noted above and the material considerations arising from both 
applications. 
 
The author of this report is Steven Edden, Planning Officer (DM), who can be contacted 
on Tel: 01527 64252 Ext. 3206 Email: steve.edden@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk for 
more information. 
 
Site Description 
4 Alders Court stands to the east of and would have formed a complex of ancillary farm 
buildings associated with Welbrook House (formerly known as Green Lan
[...]
tive tiles with new clay plain tiles 
to match existing and replacement of UPVC gutters and downpipes with new Heritage 
Cast Aluminium Guttering. 
 
As such it is considered that there are no justifiable reasons to refuse planning 
permission or listed building consent on heritage grounds. 
 
Other matters 
A Preliminary Ecological Appraisal (PEA) was submitted with the application which 
recommended that a subsequent survey be carried out to assess whether bats are 
using the building. This second survey took place on the 28th May and concluded that 
bats are not using the building as a maternity roost.  
 
In line with the provisions of the NPPF, to ensure developments result in a 'net gain' for 
biodiversity through enhancement of the local ecology, a condition is recommended 
which would require the provision of suitable bird and bat boxes / nesting opportunities on 
and around the building to provide further roosting opportunities suitable for species likely 
to be using the semi-rural environment such as house sparrows, swallows and bats. 
 
Conclusion 
The proposals are considered to represent an acceptable form of development having 
regard to the development plan and other material considerations and therefore both 
applications are recommended for approval. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 12 Agenda Item 6



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 13th June 2018
 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

Planning Application 18/00586/FUL 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That having regard to the development plan and to all other material 
considerations, planning permission be GRANTED subject to the following 
conditions: 
 
1.  The development to which this permission relates must be begun not later than the 

expiration of three years beginning with the date of the grant of this permission. 
 

Reason:- In accordance with the requirements of Section 91(1) of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 

 
2.  The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 

Approved Plans/ Drawings listed in this notice: 
  
 appropriate references to be inserted here 
 

Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 
 

3.  Prior to their first installation, details of the form, colour and finish of the materials 
to be used on the external elevations of the building, including windows, doors and 
details of the chimney flue shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority. The development shall then be carried out in accordance 
with the approved details. 

                                  
Reason: To ensure that the development is satisfactory in appearance, to 
safeguard the character and appearance of the designated heritage asset 
 

4.  Prior to first installation, details of a scheme for the provision of bat roost and bird 
nesting opportunities within the site shall be submitted to and approved in writing 
by the Local Planning Authority. The scheme shall be implemented by suitably 
qualified personnel to the satisfaction of the Local Planning Authority prior to the 
first occupation of the extension approved. 
 
Reason: In the interests of biodiversity and in accordance with the provisions of 
the National Planning Policy Framework 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 13 Agenda Item 6



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 13th June 2018
 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

AND; 
 
Listed Building Consent Application 18/00587/LBC 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
That having regard to the development plan and to all other material 
considerations, listed building consent be GRANTED subject to the following 
conditions: 
 
1.  The development to which this Listed Building Consent relates must be begun not 

later than the expiration of three years beginning with the date of the grant of this 
permission. 

 
Reason:- In accordance with the requirements of Section 18 of the Listed Buildings 
and Conservation Areas Act 1990 as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 

 
2.  The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 

Approved Plans/ Drawings listed in this notice: 
 

appropriate references to be inserted here 
 

Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 
 
3.  Prior to their first installation, details of the form, colour and finish of the materials 

to be used on the external elevations of the building, including windows, doors and 
details of the chimney flue shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority. The development shall then be carried out in accordance 
with the approved details. 

                                  
Reason: To ensure that the development is satisfactory in appearance, to 
safeguard the character and appearance of the designated heritage asset 

 
 
 
  
Procedural matters  
These applications are being reported to the Planning Committee because the applicant 
is an employee of the Council. As such, the applications fall outside the scheme of 
delegation to Officers. 
 

 
 

 

Page 14 Agenda Item 6


	Agenda
	3 Confirmation of Minutes
	5 Application 17/01128/FUL 63 Well Close Crabbs Cross Redditch B97 5LU - Mr and Mrs Ferhat and Bernice Cetin
	6 Application 18/00586/FUL and 18/00587/LBC - 4 Alders Court Green Lane Callow Hill Redditch B97 5GY - Mr and Mrs Hartles



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

Planning 

Committee 

 Wednesday, 13 June 2018 

 

 

 Chair 
 

1 

 
 

MINUTES Present: 

  
Councillor Michael Chalk (Chair), Councillor Gemma Monaco (Vice-
Chair) and Councillors Salman Akbar, Roger Bennett, Andrew Fry, 
Bill Hartnett, Gareth Prosser, Wanda King and Pat Witherspoon 

  

  

 Officers: 
 

 Amar Hussain and Helena Plant 
 

 Democratic Services Officer: 
 

 Sarah Sellers 
 

 
 
 

9. APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Jennifer 
Wheeler.  Councillor Pat Witherspoon attended as substitute for 
Councillor Wheeler. 
 

10. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

11. CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES  
 
The Democratic Services Officer explained that the draft minutes in 
the agenda pack needed to be slightly amended to commence the 
numbering from zero to reflect the start of the new municipal year. 
 
Subject to this alteration it was RESOLVED that  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee on 23rd May 
2018 be confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chiar. 
 

12. UPDATE REPORTS  
 
The published Update Report for the applications to be considered 
was noted. 



Planning 

Committee 

 
 

 

Wednesday, 13 June 2018 

 

 

 
13. APPLICATION 17/01128/FUL 63 WELL CLOSE CRABBS CROSS 

REDDITCH B97 5LU - MR AND MRS FERHAT AND BERNICE 
CETIN  
 
Construction of single storey extension to side and front and 
conversion to three apartments 
 
Ms Rosemary Rignall, a local resident, addressed the Committee 
under the Council’s public speaking rules in objection to the 
application. Mr Gary Phillips the agent for the Applicant addressed 
the Committee under the Council’s public speaking rules in support 
of the application. 
 
Members received information about parking issues at the site from 
Ms Rignall and from Mr Phillips.  In addition to this officers provided 
a detailed breakdown of the observations they had made as to the 
availability of parking spaces in the vicinity of the site.  Mr Phillips 
for the Applicant stated that the property at 63 Well Close benefitted 
from the legal right to park two vehicles in the parking area at the 
junction of Well Close and Banners Lane. 
 
In response to Members questions seeking further clarification on 
this point, officers advised that the legal arrangements regarding 
parking for 63 Well Close were outside the remit of Planning 
Committee’s decision and that in any event that the area of land in 
question did not form part of the application site.   
 
In relation to other points raised in public speaking it was confirmed 
that the boundary hedge would not be disturbed in the course of the 
proposed works and that no objection had been raised in relation to 
foul drainage issues by Severn Trent Water. 
 
RESOLVED THAT 
 
having regard to the development plan and to all other material 
considerations, full planning permission be GRANTED subject 
to the conditions set out on pages 7 to 8 of the main agenda. 
 

14. APPLICATION 18/00586/FUL AND 18/00587/LBC - 4 ALDERS 
COURT GREEN LANE CALLOW HILL REDDITCH B97 5GY - MR 
AND MRS HARTLES  
 
Extension to the south end of the Coach House to provide 
additional living area, together with adaptation and alteration works 
internally and repair of the historic fabric 
 
 
Planning Application 18/00586/FUL 
 



Planning 

Committee 

 
 

 

Wednesday, 13 June 2018 

 

 

RESOLVED that 
 
having regard to the development plan and to all other material 
considerations, planning permission be GRANTED subject to 
the conditions set out on page 13 of the main agenda. 
 
 
 
Listed Building Consent Application 18/00587/LBC 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
That having regard to the development plan and to all other 
material considerations, listed building consent be GRANTED 
subject to the conditions set out on page 14 of the main 
agenda. 
 
 
 
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.00 pm 
and closed at 7.42 pm 


